(d) a discount of approximately 10.93% to the average closing price of approximately

HK$2.672 per CA Cultural Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the five

consecutive trading days from 17 August 2021 to 23 August 2021 (both dates inclusive).

The CA Cultural Subscription Price was determined after arm’s length negotiations between

the Company and CA Cultural by reference to the recent trading performance of the CA

Cultural Shares and the market circumstances. The Board considers that the terms and

conditions of the CA Cultural Subscription and the Share Swap Agreement are fair and

reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

8

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, on the assumption that there will be no change in share

capital of the Company from the date of this announcement until completion of the FW

Subscription, the changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the FW

Subscription as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement and

immediately before completion of
the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of

the Subscription
No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

CA Cultural and its subsidiaries (1) – – 95,000,000 8.68
HRG Robotics International

Limited (“HRG Robotics”) (2) 189,080,000 18.93 189,080,000 17.28
Directors (3) 7,738,045 0.77 7,738,045 0.71
Other public Shareholders 802,103,813 80.30 802,103,813 73.33

Total 998,921,858 100.00 1,093,921,858 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, CA Cultural and its subsidiaries do not hold any Shares.

9

2. HRG Robotics is a company incorporated in Hong Kong in July 2017. HRG Robotics is wholly-owned

by HIT Robot Group Shanghai Technology Service Co., Ltd.*（哈工大機器人集團上海科技服務有
限公司）, which in turn is wholly-owned by HIT Robot Group Co., Ltd.*（哈工大機器人集團股份有
限公司）(“HIT Robot”). HIT Robot was established in December 2014 as an enterprise jointly set up

by Heilongjiang provincial government, the municipal government of Harbin and Harbin Institute of

Technology. Based on the public record, HIT Robot is owned as to 30.01% by Harbin Industrial University